A.	R.	Р.	Adjoining or passing through
0	3	14.9	Part Lot 2, D.P. 2382, being part Manukawhi- tikitiki C Block.
			TIRPLIKI C BIOCK.
		27.5	
0	0	0.015}	Parts Manukawhitikitiki C Block.
0	2	7.2	
0	1	5.6	Part Manukawhitikitiki B 1 Block.
0	0	7.4	Part Manukawhitikitiki A 2 Block.
0	1	2	Part Manukawhitikitiki A 2 Block.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18018 (S.O. 5347) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

### THIRD SCHEDULE

### GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood situated in Block XVI, Mangatu Survey District, and being part Manukawhitikitki A 2 Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18018 (S.O. 5347) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 29th day of November 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 36/651; D.O. 16/80/7)

Land Proclaimed as Road and Road Closed in Blocks IX and XIII, Opihi Survey District, Levels County

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and also hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

### FIRST SCHEDULE

# CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the Opihi Survey District, Canterbury R.D., described as follows:

Being

3 33 6 Part Rural Section 5831, Block IX; coloured sepia on plan.

Crown land, Blocks IX and XIII; coloured orange

0 3 32.1 on plan. 0·5 Part Rural Section 5459, Block XIII; coloured 0 0

blue on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8980 (S.O. 9957) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

# SECOND SCHEDULE

# CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in the Opihi Survey District, Canterbury R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

0 3 12.5 Rural Section 30829 and Crown land; Blocks IX and XIII.
0 0 37.6 Rural Section 5831; Block IX.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8980 (S.O. 9957) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of November 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 45/607; D.O. 35/27)

Road Closed in Block VII, Paeroa Survey District

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 acre and 4.6 perches adjoining or passing through Sections 14, 16, and 17, Block VII, Paeroa Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 154635 (S.O. 37332) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 29th day of November 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/3/21/0; D.O. 72/5/3/04)

Road Closed in Block I, Ngamatea Survey District, Waimarino County

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

#### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 2 acres 2 roods 3.9 perches situated in Block I, Ngamatea Survey District, Wellington R.D., adjoining part Ohotu 1B and Sections 4 and 6; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 7638 (S.O. 24887) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of November 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/4/8/0; D.O. 8/4/5/0)

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Block VI, Tauranga Survey District, Tauranga City, to be Street

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto and comprised in a roadway laid out by the Maori Land Court, by an order dated the 21st day of November 1951, to be street.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 16·1 perches situated in Block VI, Tauranga Survey District, being part Allotment 4, Te Papa Parish; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18029 (M.L. 16650) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 29th day of November 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/4550; D.O. 24/0/60)

Altering the Boundaries of the Manawatu Catchment District

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 2nd day of December 1963

# Present:

#### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby alters the boundaries of the Manawatu Catchment District by including therein the area described in the Schedule hereto.